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Coonamble Pool – EPA Licence #3742 

The full license for the Coonamble Pool (EPA # 3742) is available from the EPA website. 

Licensee Name:           

Coonamble Shire Council  

Licensee Address: 
 
80 Castlereagh Street, Coonamble NSW 2829 

Coonamble Swimming Baths Address: 

Aberford Street, Coonamble NSW 2829 

Crown Reserve 36052 

 

Index 
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1.Coonamble Pool – Point 1 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Pollutant pH Copper Chlorine
Limits Amount N/A N/A 1.5

Sampled Date Date Received Date Published pH Total Metals by ICP-MS
Free Milligrams per litre 

residual
Comments

pH Value mg/L mg/L
14/10/2016 Sample Lost in Transit 7.98 0 0.74

14/11/2016 Sample Lost in Transit 7.83 0 1.14

13/12/2016 20/12/2016 23/12/2016 8 0.036 1.02

10/01/2017 18/01/2017 25/01/2017 7.62 0.036 1.01

7/02/2017 8/02/2017 15/02/2017 7.57 0.053 1.42

21/03/2017 22/03/2017 29/03/2017 7.73 0.005 0.97

10/10/2017 18/10/2017 25/10/2017 7.63 0.045 1.09

8/11/2017 15/11/2017 22/11/2017 7.84 0.04 0.92

6/12/2017 12/12/2017 19/12/2017 7.68 0.077 0.83

10/01/2018 18/01/2018 25/01/2018 7.34 0.066 1.07

7/02/2018 14/02/2018 21/02/2018 7.65 0.059 1.18

13/03/2018 20/03/2018 27/03/2018 7.72 0.038 1.08

9/10/2018 15/10/2018 22/10/2018 7.63 0.045 1.09

7/11/2018 8/11/2018 15/11/2018 7.84 0.04 0.92

11/12/2018 18/12/2018 7/01/2019 7.68 0.077 0.83

9/01/2019 16/01/2019 23/01/2019 7.34 0.066 1.07

18/02/2019 20/02/2019 27/02/2019 7.65 0.059 1.18

5/03/2019 6/03/2019 13/03/2019 7.72 0.038 1.08

30/09/2019 24/08/2020 24/08/2020 7.78 0 0.08

27/11/2019 25/08/2020 24/08/2020 7.52 0 0.08

13/12/2019 26/08/2020 24/08/2020 4.67 0 0.08

1/01/2020 27/08/2020 24/08/2020 7.24 0 0.09

15/02/2020 28/08/2020 24/08/2020 7.41 0 0.07

6/03/2020
Sample not sent due to 

early pool  closure
7.31 0 0.09

15/10/2019 16/10/2019 24/08/2020 0 0.45 0

3/12/2019 4/12/2019 24/08/2020 0 1.43 0

7/01/2020 14/01/2020 24/08/2020 0 0.22 0

26/02/2020 26/02/2020 24/08/2020 0 0.24 0

20/10/2020 28/10/2021 28/10/2021 7.69 0.026 0.08

29/11/2020 28/10/2021 28/10/2021 7.46 0.036 0.09

18/12/2020 N/A N/A 7.18 0 1.01 Water Sample lost in transit

12/01/2021 28/10/2021 28/10/2021 7.2 0.046 0.4

25/02/2021 28/10/2021 28/10/2021 7.2 0.04 0.95

24/03/2021 28/10/2021 28/10/2021 7.36 0.35 0.09

2/10/2021 28/10/2021 7.8 0.09
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  2.Coonamble Pool Pt 1 – Chlorine Readings 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

pH Chlorine Pumps Waste 
N/A 1.5 Run Water Calc

Sampled Date pH

Free 
Milligra
ms per 

litre 
residual

Nuber of 
Minutes 

Run

Kilo Litres 
per minute

Comments

pH Value mg/L 1.25
1/10/2016 7.85 0.86 5 6.25

14/10/2016 7.98 0.74 4.5 5.625

14/11/2016 7.83 1.14 4.5 5.625

13/12/2016 8 1.02 5.5 6.875

10/01/2017 7.62 1.01 6 7.5

7/02/2017 7.57 1.42 4.5 5.625

14/03/2017 7.77 0.73 4 5

21/03/2017 7.73 0.97 5.5 6.875

5/04/2017 7.42 0.79 5 6.25

10/10/2017 7.63 1.09 2.5 3.125

7/11/2017 7.84 0.92 2 2.5

6/12/2017 7.68 0.83 3 3.75

9/01/2018 7.34 1.07 2 2.5

6/02/2018 7.65 1.18 2.5 3.125

12/03/2018 7.72 1.08 3 3.75

29/09/2018 7.9 0.8 4 5

9/10/2018 7.82 0.7 4 5

7/11/2018 7.8 0.7 3 3.75

11/12/2018 7.52 0.8 6.5 8.125

9/01/2019 7.66 1 7 8.75

18/02/2019 7.67 1 7 8.75

5/03/2019 7.78 0.4 7 8.75

18/03/2019 7.7 0.6 6 7.5

31/03/2019 7.82 0.7 6.5 8.125

30/09/2019 7.78 0.08 6 7.5

27/11/2019 7.52 0.08 7 8.75

13/12/2019 4.67 0.08 6 7.5

1/01/2020 7.24 0.09 6 7.5

15/02/2020 7.41 0.07 5 6.25

6/03/2020 7.31 0.09 8 10

20/10/2020 7.69 0.08 4 5

29/11/2020 7.45 0.09 5 6.25

18/12/2020 7.18 1.01 6 7.5

12/01/2021 7.2 0.4 6 7.5

25/02/2021 7.2 0.95 6 7.5

2/10/2021 7.8 0.09 5.5 6.875

7.55 0.69 5.03 6.28 Mean (Average)

7.18 0.07 2 2.5 Lowest Read

7.9 1.42 8 10 Highest Read
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3.Coonamble Pool – Copper Readings 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Copper Chlorine
N/A 1.5

Sampled Date Date Received Total Metals by ICP-MS

Free 
Milligra
ms per 

litre 
residual

Comments

mg/L mg/L
14/12/2016 20/12/2016 0.036 1.02

10/01/2017 18/01/2017 0.036 1.01

7/02/2017 8/02/2017 0.053 1.42

21/03/2017 22/03/2017 0.005 0.97

10/10/2017 18/10/2017 0.045 1.09

8/11/2017 15/11/2017 0.040 0.92

6/12/2017 12/12/2017 0.077 0.83

10/01/2018 18/01/2018 0.066 1.07

7/02/2018 14/02/2018 0.059 1.18

13/03/2018 20/03/2018 0.038 1.08

9/10/2018 15/10/2018 0.112 0.7

7/11/2018 8/11/2018 0.039 0.7

11/12/2018 18/12/2018 0.033 0.8

9/01/2019 16/01/2019 0.035 1

18/02/2019 20/02/2019 0.057 1

5/03/2019 6/03/2019 0.077 0.4

15/10/2019 16/10/2019 0.036 0.45

3/12/2019 4/12/2019 0.03 1.43

7/01/2019 14/01/2020 0.025 0.22

26/02/2020 26/02/2020 0.068 0.24

20/10/2020 28/10/2021 0.026 0.08

29/11/2020 28/10/2021 0.036 0.09

18/12/2020 0/01/1900 0 0 Sample Lost in Transit

12/01/2021 28/10/2021 0.046 0.4

25/02/2021 28/10/2021 0.04 0.95

25/03/2021 28/10/2021 0.35 0.95
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4.Coonamble Pool – Point 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pollutant pH Copper Chlorine
Limits Amount N/A N/A 1.5

Sampled Date Date Received Date Published pH Total Metals by ICP-MS
Free Milligrams per litre 

residual
Comments

pH Value mg/L mg/L
14/10/2016 Sample Lost in Transit 7.98 0 0.74 Dump Point not util ised 

14/11/2016 Sample Lost in Transit 7.83 0 1.14 Dump Point not util ised 

13/12/2016 20/12/2016 23/12/2016 8 0.036 1.02 Dump Point not util ised 

10/01/2017 18/01/2017 25/01/2017 7.62 0.036 1.01 Dump Point not util ised 

7/02/2017 8/02/2017 15/02/2017 7.57 0.053 1.42 Dump Point not uti lised 

21/03/2017 22/03/2017 29/03/2017 7.73 0.005 0.97 Dump Point not util ised 

10/10/2017 18/10/2017 25/10/2017 7.63 0.045 1.09 Dump Point not util ised 

8/11/2017 15/11/2017 22/11/2017 7.84 0.04 0.92 Dump Point not uti lised 

6/12/2017 12/12/2017 19/12/2017 7.68 0.077 0.83 Dump Point not uti lised 

10/01/2018 18/01/2018 25/01/2018 7.34 0.066 1.07 Dump Point not util ised 

7/02/2018 14/02/2018 21/02/2018 7.65 0.059 1.18 Dump Point not uti lised 

13/03/2018 20/03/2018 27/03/2018 7.72 0.038 1.08 Dump Point not util ised 

9/10/2018 15/10/2018 22/10/2018 7.63 0.045 1.09 Dump Point not uti lised 

7/11/2018 8/11/2018 15/11/2018 7.84 0.04 0.92 Dump Point not uti lised 

11/12/2018 18/12/2018 7/01/2019 7.68 0.077 0.83 Dump Point not util ised 

9/01/2019 16/01/2019 23/01/2019 7.34 0.066 1.07 Dump Point not uti lised 

18/02/2019 20/02/2019 27/02/2019 7.65 0.059 1.18 Dump Point not util ised 

5/03/2019 6/03/2019 13/03/2019 7.72 0.038 1.08 Dump Point not uti lised 

30/09/2019 24/08/2020 24/08/2020 7.78 0 0.08 Dump Point not util ised 

27/11/2019 25/08/2020 24/08/2020 7.52 0 0.08 Dump Point not util ised 

13/12/2019 26/08/2020 24/08/2020 4.67 0 0.08 Dump Point not util ised 

1/01/2020 27/08/2020 24/08/2020 7.24 0 0.09 Dump Point not uti lised 

15/02/2020 28/08/2020 24/08/2020 7.41 0 0.07 Dump Point not util ised 

6/03/2020
Sample not sent due to 

early pool closure
7.31 0 0.09 Dump Point not util ised 

15/10/2019 16/10/2019 24/08/2020 0 0.45 0 Dump Point not util ised 

3/12/2019 4/12/2019 24/08/2020 0 1.43 0 Dump Point not uti lised 

7/01/2019 14/01/2020 24/08/2020 0 0.22 0 Dump Point not uti lised 

26/02/2020 26/02/2020 24/08/2020 0 0.24 0 Dump Point not util ised 

20/10/2020 28/10/2021 28/10/2021 7.69 0.026 0.08 Dump Point not util ised 

29/11/2020 28/10/2021 28/10/2021 7.46 0.036 0.09 Dump Point not util ised 

18/12/2020 N/A N/A 7.18 0 1.01 Dump Point not util ised 

12/01/2021 28/10/2021 28/10/2021 7.2 0.046 0.4 Dump Point not util ised 

25/02/2021 28/10/2021 28/10/2021 7.2 0.04 0.95 Dump Point not util ised 

24/03/2021 28/10/2021 28/10/2021 7.36 0.35 0.09 Dump Point not util ised 

2/10/2021 28/10/2021 7.8 0.09 Dump Point not uti lised 
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5. Coonamble Pool – Chlorine Readings 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

pH Chlorine Pumps Waste 
N/A 1.5 Run Water Calc

Sampled Date pH

Free 
Milligra
ms per 

litre 
residual

Nuber of 
Minutes 

Run

Kilo Litres 
per minute

Comments

pH Value mg/L 1.25
1/10/2016 7.85 0.86 0 0 Zero Discharge - Dump Point not uti lised 

14/10/2016 7.98 0.74 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

14/11/2016 7.83 1.14 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

13/12/2016 8 1.02 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

10/01/2017 7.62 1.01 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

7/02/2017 7.57 1.42 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

14/03/2017 7.77 0.73 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

21/03/2017 7.73 0.97 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

5/04/2017 7.42 0.79 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

10/10/2017 7.63 1.09 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

7/11/2017 7.84 0.92 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

6/12/2017 7.68 0.83 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

9/01/2018 7.34 1.07 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

6/02/2018 7.65 1.18 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

12/03/2018 7.72 1.08 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

29/09/2018 7.9 0.8 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

9/10/2018 7.82 0.7 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

7/11/2018 7.8 0.7 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

11/12/2018 7.52 0.8 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

9/01/2019 7.66 1 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

18/02/2019 7.67 1 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

5/03/2019 7.78 0.4 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

18/03/2019 7.7 0.6 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

31/03/2019 7.82 0.7 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

30/09/2019 7.78 0.08 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

27/11/2019 7.52 0.08 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

13/12/2019 4.67 0.08 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

1/01/2020 7.24 0.09 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

15/02/2020 7.41 0.07 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

6/03/2020 7.31 0.09 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

20/10/2020 7.69 0.08 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

29/11/2020 7.45 0.09 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

18/12/2020 7.18 1.01 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

12/01/2021 7.2 0.4 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

25/02/2021 7.2 0.95 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

24/03/2021 7.36 0.09 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

2/10/2021 7.8 0.09 0 0 Dump Point not uti l ised 

7.543514 0.73467 0 0 Mean (Average)

7.24 0.07 2 2.5 Lowest Read

7.9 1.42 8 10 Highest Read
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6.Coonamble Pool – Copper Readings 
 

 

 

Copper Chlorine
N/A 1.5

Sampled Date Date Received Total Metals by ICP-MS

Free 
Milligra
ms per 

litre 
residual

Comments

mg/L mg/L
14/12/2016 20/12/2016 0.036 1.02 Dump Point not uti l ised 

10/01/2017 18/01/2017 0.036 1.01 Dump Point not uti l ised 

7/02/2017 8/02/2017 0.053 1.42 Dump Point not uti lised 

21/03/2017 22/03/2017 0.005 0.97 Dump Point not uti l ised 

10/10/2017 18/10/2017 0.045 1.09 Dump Point not uti l ised 

8/11/2017 15/11/2017 0.040 0.92 Dump Point not uti lised 

6/12/2017 12/12/2017 0.077 0.83 Dump Point not uti lised 

10/01/2018 18/01/2018 0.066 1.07 Dump Point not uti l ised 

7/02/2018 14/02/2018 0.059 1.18 Dump Point not uti lised 

13/03/2018 20/03/2018 0.038 1.08 Dump Point not uti l ised 

9/10/2018 15/10/2018 0.112 0.7 Dump Point not uti lised 

7/11/2018 8/11/2018 0.039 0.7 Dump Point not uti lised 

11/12/2018 18/12/2018 0.033 0.8 Dump Point not uti l ised 

9/01/2019 16/01/2019 0.035 1 Dump Point not uti lised 

18/02/2019 20/02/2019 0.057 1 Dump Point not uti l ised 

5/03/2019 6/03/2019 0.077 0.4 Dump Point not uti lised 

15/10/2019 16/10/2019 0.036 0.45 Dump Point not uti l ised 

3/12/2019 4/12/2019 0.03 1.43 Dump Point not uti lised 

7/01/2019 14/01/2020 0.025 0.22 Dump Point not uti lised 

26/02/2020 26/02/2020 0.068 0.24 Dump Point not uti l ised 

20/10/2020 28/10/2021 0.026 0.08 Dump Point not uti l ised 

29/11/0220 28/10/2021 0.036 0.09 Dump Point not uti l ised 

18/12/2020 0 0 Sample Lost in Transit

12/01/2021 28/10/2021 0.046 0.4 Dump Point not uti l ised 

25/02/2021 28/10/2021 0.04 0.95 Dump Point not uti l ised 

24/03/2021 28/10/2021 0.35 0.95 Dump Point not uti l ised 


